

EXHIBIT B

No. 12-842

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Petitioner,

v.

NML CAPITAL, LTD.,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF AGUDAS
CHASIDEI CHABAD OF UNITED STATES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Of Counsel

STEVEN LIEBERMAN
ROBERT P. PARKER
ROTHWELL, FIGG, ERNST
& MANBECK, P.C.
607 14th Street, NW,
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 783-6040

NATHAN LEWIN
Counsel of Record
ALYZA D. LEWIN
LEWIN & LEWIN, LLP
1775 Eye Street NW,
Suite 850
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 828-1000
nat@lewinlewin.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE FSIA CONTEMPLATES THAT DISTRICT COURTS WILL ISSUE ENFORCEABLE INJUNCTIONS DIRECTING FOREIGN STATES TO RETURN PROPERTY TAKEN IN VIOLATION OF INTERNATIONAL LAW	7
II. THE PROSPECT THAT A DAILY CIVIL PENALTY FOR CONTEMPT WILL BE COLLECTIBLE IS ESSENTIAL FOR MEANINGFUL ENFORCEMENT OF MANDATORY INJUNCTIONS	9
III. VICTIMS OF HOLOCAUST PROPERTY SEIZURES THAT VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW WOULD BE DENIED JUDICIAL REMEDIES IF ARGENTINA’S CONTENTION IS SUSTAINED	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IV. THE LANGUAGE OF THE FSIA DOES NOT SUPPORT ARGENTINA’S CONTENTION THAT DISCOVERY MAY NOT BE DIRECTED TO FINDING ASSETS LOCATED OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Abelesz v. OTP Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of United States v. Russian Federation</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2006)	2, 8
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of United States v. Russian Federation</i> , 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	3, 8
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 616 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Foundation</i> , 737 F.3d 613 (9th Cir. 2013)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	10
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	11
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 808 F.Supp.2d 113 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Ex Parte Robinson</i> , 86 U.S. 505 (1873)	9
<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs., LLC v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 637 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Garb v. Republic of Poland</i> , 440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Holocaust Victims of Bank Theft v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 807 F.Supp.2d 689 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	12
<i>International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994)	8
<i>Michaelson v. United States ex rel. Chicago</i> , 266 U.S. 42 (1924)	10
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 637 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 23 (2012)	12
<i>Securities and Exchange Comm’n v. Bilzerian</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2009)	9
<i>Shillitani v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 364 (1966)...	10
<i>United States v. Hudson & Goodwin</i> , 7 Cranch 32 (1812)	9
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947)	11
<i>Whiteman v. Dorotheum GMBH & CO KG</i> , 431 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2005)	12
 Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1605	8
28 U.S.C. § 1609	13
28 U.S.C. § 1610	13, 14
Fed. R. Civil P. 69	14
 Other Authorities	
11A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2960 (2d ed. 1995).....	9

No. 12-842
